

No. 16-1466

In the Supreme Court of the United States

MARK JANUS,

Petitioner,

v.

AMERICAN FEDERATION OF STATE, COUNTY AND
MUNICIPAL EMPLOYEES, COUNCIL 31, et al.,

Respondents.

**On a Writ of Certiorari to
the United States Court of Appeals
for the Seventh Circuit**

**BRIEF OF THE NEW YORK CITY MUNICIPAL
LABOR COMMITTEE AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN
SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

HARRY GREENBERG
GREENBERG BURZICHELLI
GREENBERG P.C.
3000 MARCUS AVE.,
LAKE SUCCESS, NY 11042
NEW YORK, NY
(516) 570-4343
hgreenberg@gbglawoffice.com

ROBIN ROACH
DISTRICT COUNCIL 37,
GENERAL COUNSEL
125 BARCLAY STREET
NEW YORK, NEW YORK 10007
(212) 815-1450
rroach@dc37.net

ALAN M. KLINGER
Counsel of Record
DINA KOLKER
DAVID J. KAHNE
STROOCK & STROOCK
& LAVAN LLP
180 MAIDEN LANE
NEW YORK, NY 10038
(212) 806-5400
aklinger@stroock.com

*Counsel to Amicus Curiae
New York City Municipal Labor Committee*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	10
I. STRONG GOVERNMENT	
INTERESTS JUSTIFY AGENCY FEES	11
A. Whether To Permit Agency Fees Constitutes A State Policy Choice.....	11
B. The Exclusive Representation Designation Requires Agency Fees	20
C. States Have A Legitimate Interest In Avoiding The Free-Rider Problem	23
II. THERE IS A CLEAR DISTINCTION BETWEEN BARGAINING WITH GOVERNMENT ON EMPLOYMENT MATTERS AND LOBBYING GOVERNMENT....	29
A. Banning Agency Fees Would Create Significant Contradiction in First Amendment Jurisprudence.....	29
B. Aboud Is “workable” As New York City’s Public-Sector Unions Provide Services (Funded By Agency Fees) That Are Undeniably Non-Political And Non- Ideological	34
CONCLUSION.....	38

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Aboud v. Detroit Board of Education</i> , 431 U.S. 209 (1977)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ass'n of Surrogates & Sup. Ct. Reporters v. States</i> , 78 N.Y.2d 143 (1991)	12, 13
<i>Borough of Duryea v. Guarnieri</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2488 (2011)	30
<i>Brooks v. Arthur</i> , 685 F.3d 367 (4th Cir. 2012)	31
<i>Ellis v. Bhd of Ry., Airline & S.S. Clerks</i> , 488 U.S. 435 (1984)	23
<i>Emporium Capwell Co. v. Western Addition Cmty. Org.</i> , 420 U.S. 50 (1975)	14
<i>Engquist v. Oregon Dep't of Agric.</i> , 553 U.S. 591 (2008)	30
<i>Fox v. Traverse City Area Pub. Sch. Bd. Of Educ.</i> , 605 F.3d 345 (6th Cir. 2010)	31
<i>Garcetti v. Ceballos</i> , 547 U.S. 410 (2006)	8, 29, 31

<i>Harris v. Quinn</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2618 (2014)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Leahey v. Patrolmen’s Benevolent Ass’n</i> , 47 OCB 22 (BCB 1991)	20
<i>Lehnert v. Ferris Faculty Ass’n</i> , 500 U.S. 507 (1991)	<i>passim</i>
<i>McAuliffe v. Mayor of New Bedford</i> , 29 N.E. 517 (Mass. 1892)	28
<i>Mills v. City of Evansville</i> , 452 F.3d 646 (7th Cir. 2006)	30
<i>O’Connor v. Ortega</i> , 480 U.S. 709 (1987)	30
<i>Pickering v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 391 U.S. 563 (1968)	8, 9, 32, 33
<i>Railway Employees’ Dep’t v. Hanson</i> , 351 U.S. 225 (1956)	11, 19
Statutes	
5 I.L.C.S. 315/6(d)	14
29 U.S.C. § 152(2)	11
N.M. Stat. Ann. § 10-9-13.....	20
N.Y. Civ. Serv. L. § 200	13
N.Y. Civ. Serv. L. § 204	14
N.Y. Civ. Serv. L. § 208(3)(a).....	14

N.Y. Civ. Serv. L. § 209-a(2)(c)	20, 28
Railway Labor Act	10
Wisconsin’s Act 10 (2011)	26, 27
Other Authorities	
Admin. Code of the City of New York, Fourth Amendment § 12-303	1
Admin. Code of the City of New York, Fourth Amendment § 12-313	1
First Amendment.....	<i>passim</i>
Fourth Amendment	30
Cooper, David and Lawrence Mishel, “The Erosion of Collective Bargaining Has Widened the Gap Between Productivity And Pay,” <i>Economic Policy Institute Briefing Paper</i> , Jan. 6, 2015	24, 25
David, Joe C. and John H. Huston, “Right-to-Work Laws and Free Riding,” 31 <i>Econ. Inquiry</i> 52 (1993).....	23, 25
Donovan, Ronald, <i>Administering the Taylor Law</i> (ILR Press 1990)	12, 13
Hundley, Greg, “Who Joins Unions in the Public Sector? The Effects of Individual Characteristics and the Law,” <i>Journal of Labor Research</i> 9, 301-23 (1988)	25

Kearney & Mareschal, Labor Relations in the Public Sector 30–32 (5th ed. 2014).....	19
Keefe, Jeffrey, “On <i>Friedrichs v. California Teachers Association</i> ,” <i>Economic Policy Institute Briefing Paper #411</i> , Nov. 2, 2015	24, 26, 36
Moore, William, “The Determinant and Effects of Right-To-Work Laws: A Review of the Recent Literature,” <i>Journal of Labor Research</i> , vol. XIX, no. 3 (1998)	25
Manzo IV, Frank, “Union Membership Declined in ‘Right-to-Work’ States and Increased in Collective- Bargaining States Last Year,” Illinois Economic Policy Institute, May 10, 2017.....	25
N.Y. Governor’s Comm. On Public Emp. Relations, <i>Final Report</i> (1966).....	12, 13
Olson, Mancur, “The Logic of Collective Action: Public Goods and the Theory of Groups.” Cambridge, MA: Harvard University Press (1965).....	23
N.Y. Governor’s Committee on Public Employee Relations, <i>Final Report</i> (1966)	12

N.Y. Div. of Budget, Budget Report for S. 6835, at 3, <i>reprinted in</i> Bill Jacket for ch. 677 (1977)	12, 13
Samuels, Robert, “Walker’s Anti-Union Law Has Labor Reeling In Wisconsin,” <i>Washington Post</i> , (Feb. 22, 2015).....	27
